Снартег 24--25.

Proviso.

provided in said chapter. *Provided*, He shall first have applied to the Attorney General to file the information, and the Attorney General shall have refused or neglected to file the same; and in such case he shall be liable for the costs, if he shall fail to establish his right to the office.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect immediately after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1855.

Chapter 24.

[Published April 11.]

An Act to change the name of Susan E. Haskins to Susan E. Edgerton.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Susan E. Haskins is hereby changed to Susan E. Edgerton, and by that name she shall hereafter be known in all courts and places.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1855.

Chapter 25.

[Published April 23.]

An Act to appropriate certain sums of money to the Wisconsin Institute for the education of the Deaf and Dumb.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Institute for the education of the deaf and dumb five hundred dollars, for the purpose of erecting workshops and purchasing tools and implements for the use and instruction of the pupils in said institute.